
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 22 February 2016

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
John Hurst-Knight
Cecilia Motley
William Parr
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Charlotte Barnes
Lee Chapman
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 2 February 
2016.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 252738.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Development Land Off Calcutts Road, Jackfield, Shropshire (14/04740/FUL) (Pages 
9 - 36)

Demolition of existing dormer bungalow, garage and remaining outbuildings/greenhouse; 
erection of 10 dwellings; removal of trees and hedge (revised layout and description).

6 Land To The North Of Three Chimneys Cottage, Norbury, Shropshire 
(14/05768/FUL) (Pages 37 - 62)

Change of use of agricultural land and existing barn to equestrian use; erection of stock 
building, enclosure of lean-to to existing barn, creation of lunge ring and manege and 
siting of temporary mobile home to be used as equestrian workers dwelling.

7 The Lodge, Camp Lane, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1EQ (15/01819/FUL) (Pages 63 - 
74)

Erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of existing.

8 Land North Of The Coates, Longville In The Dale, Shropshire (15/01817/OUT) (Pages 
75 - 88)

Outline application for the erection of an essential occupational workers dwelling (all 
matters reserved).

9 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bridgnorth Road, Highley, 
Shropshire (15/03170/OUT) (Pages 89 - 110)

Outline application (access, layout, scale not reserved) for residential development.

10 Westwood Quarry, Stretton, Westwood, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6DD 
(15/05359/FUL) (Pages 111 - 140)



Restoration of disused quarry to restore habitat, in particular to encourage the re-growth 
of calcareous grassland (UK Biodiversity Action Plan priority habitat), utilising surplus 
material from proposed attenuation ponds that will form the Much Wenlock Flood 
Alleviation Scheme

11 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 141 - 176)

12 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 29 March 2016, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.





 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

1 March 2016

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016
2.00  - 3.53 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, 
Cecilia Motley, William Parr, Robert Tindall, Tina Woodward and Kevin Turley (Substitute) 
(substitute for Madge Shineton)

99 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Hurst-Knight and Madge 
Shineton (Substitute: Councillor Kevin Turley).

100 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Stuart West, no longer a Member of this 
Committee, for his help, support and commitment and wished him well in his new 
post as a Cabinet Member.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Turner be appointed Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

101 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 1 
December 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

In response to a question from a Member and with reference to Minute No. 92, the 
Planning Services Manager gave assurance that relevant Officers could be in 
attendance at meetings but requested that Members gave Officers due notice of any 
concerns prior to the meeting in order that appropriate attendance could be 
arranged.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 2 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 60

102 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

103 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications 15/04383/FUL and 15/04766/FUL, Councillor 
Andy Boddington declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership.

With reference to planning applications 15/04383/FUL and 15/04766/FUL, Councillor 
Cecilia Motley declared that she was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Management Board.

With reference to planning applications 15/04383/FUL and 15/04766/FUL, Councillor 
Robert Tindall declared that he was a member of The Shrops
[...]
duced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  In 
response to a question from a Member, he explained that prior to the adoption of 
SAMDev an area of the site was situated within the Green Belt; however, following 
SAMDev the land was now excluded from the Green Belt and the application site 
now fell within the Albrighton development boundary.

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr M Roberts, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor David Beechey, representing Albrighton Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers and some expressed concern with regard to access, 
particularly if further development took place on the adjacent site.  Members 
welcomed the conditions that would be attached to any permission which would 
address parking and ensure appropriate tree protection; and acknowledged that 
further consultation would be undertaken with the local highway authority if any future 
development at White Acres took place.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject 
to:

 The completion of a Memorandum of Understanding to secure an affordable 
housing contribution; and

 The Conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

105 Proposed Residential Development Land to the South of Rocks Green, Ludlow 
(15/04158/OUT) 

The Planning Services Manager introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings disp
[...]
rence to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  He drew Members’ attention to a recent High Court judgement (Dartford 
Borough Council –v- Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government) which 
provided a judgement on the definition of previously developed land.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mrs D Humphreys, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Evans, as local Ward 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 2 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 63

Councillor, made a statement in support of the application and then left the room, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  

At this juncture, the Vice Chairman took the Chair.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members considered the proposal to be sustainable and 
acknowledged that the design had been amended and improved following a previous 
refusal.  A Member commented that planting and landscaping should be sympathetic 
and appropriate for a site within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, 
subject to:

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure an appropriate affordable housing 
contribution;

 It being advertised as a departure to the Development Plan;
 Appropriate conditions with regard to materials, access, landscaping and 

drainage; and
 Removal of Permitted Development Rights.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 2:57 pm and reconvened at 3:02 pm.)

(The Chairman returned to the meeting and resumed the Chair.)

107 Bodbury, Cardingmill Valley, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6JG 
(15/04766/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules (Part 4, Paragraph 6.1) Councillor Lee 
Chapman, as local Member, made a statement in support of the proposal, took no 
part in the debate and did not vote on this item.   During his statement, the following 
points were raised:

 Would provide an opportunity for three generations to reside in one dwelling 
and care for each other in their own home;

 There had been no formal objections from neighbours and the one neighbour 
comment had come from a resident who lived over 1½ miles from the site; and

 There were taller properties in the area.

Mr A Southee, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 2 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 64

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Evans, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement in support of the application and then left the room, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the 
following points were raised:

 He acknowledged the support from both the Church Stretton Town Council 
and the other local Ward Councillor for this application; and

 Considered the proposal to be acceptable if due regard was paid to the 
design and the use of appropriate materials.

At this juncture, the Vice Chairman took the Chair.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

 Bodbury is a small detached dwelling situated in a prominent position on a 
hillside in the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and within 
the Church Stretton Conservation Area.  The scale and height of the proposed 
extensions would make the existing dwelling considerably larger and more 
prominent.  The development would greatly detract from the character and 
appearance of the Cardingmill Valley.  It is not considered the personal 
circumstances put forward are sufficient to outweigh the harm identified.  As a 
result the proposal is contrary to paragraph 115 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, policies CS5, CS6 and CS17 of the Council's Core 
Strategy, policies MD2 and MD12 of the Council's Site Allocations and 
Management of Development and the Council's Type and Affordability of 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document.

(The Chairman returned to the meeting and resumed the Chair.)

108 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 2 
February 2016 be noted.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 2 February 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 65

109 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 1 March 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

South Planning Committee 

 

1 March 2016 

  

 

Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of
[...]
 supply, including a contribution towards affordable housing, 
would provide limited support for the existing services in the village and would not detract from 
the visual amenities and character of the area. However it is considered that these factors are 
outweighed by the following harm: The proposed development would fall outside of the 
development boundary for Highley where Core Strategy policy CS5 and SAMDev policy MD7a 
restrict new build housing development to dwellings to house essential countryside workers 
and to meet identified local affordable housing need. No such need has been demonstrated in 
this case. The proposal  is not consistent with the Plan-led approach to development set out in 
the National Planning Policy Framework and would be contrary to Development Plan policies 
CS3, CS4 and CS5 of the Shropshire Core Strategy and policies MD1, MD3, MD7a and S9 of 
the Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan. There are no other 
material considerations of sufficient weight to justify a departure from adopted Development 
Plan policies in this case. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

This proposal seeks outline planning permission for residential development, but 
reserved matters for which approval is being sought at this stage include access, 
layout and scale. (Only appearance and landscaping would need to be the subject 
of future reserved matter(s) applications should this application be granted planning 
permission). The submitted details show that consent is sought for nine 2 
bedroomed bungalows on the land. The proposed access road would lead from the 
existing access onto the B4555 road and would involve the realignment of a section 
of farm track which is also a bridleway. The bridleway would continue on its current 
route in a north easterly direction, with the proposed road to the bungalows 
following a curving arc in an easterly direction. The access road would terminate in 
a turning head in the mai
[...]
ion works shall not take place outside 07:30hours to 
18:00hours Mondays to Fridays and 08:00hours to 13:00hours on 

Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 

Schedule ends. 
 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Development Land Off Calcutts Road, Jackfield, Shropshire (14/04740/FUL)
	6 Land To The North Of Three Chimneys Cottage, Norbury, Shropshire (14/05768/FUL)
	7 The Lodge, Camp Lane, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1EQ (15/01819/FUL)
	8 Land North Of The Coates, Longville In The Dale, Shropshire (15/01817/OUT)
	9 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bridgnorth Road, Highley, Shropshire (15/03170/OUT)
	10 Westwood Quarry, Stretton, Westwood, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6DD (15/05359/FUL)
	Report No 10 WestwoodQuarry eps APPENDIX 2 15 05359 FUL

	11 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision 15-00164-FUL
	Appeal Decision 14-01871-FUL
	Appeal Decision 15-02642-FUL
	Appeal Deicsion 15-00297-FUL
	Appeal Decision 14-01125-OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

29 March 2016

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016
2.00  - 5.03 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Richard Huffer, John Hurst-
Knight, Cecilia Motley, William Parr, Robert Tindall, Tina Woodward and Vivienne Parry 
(Substitute) (substitute for Nigel Hartin)

110 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Hartin (Substitute: Viv 
Parry) and Madge Shineton.     

At this juncture, the Solicitor briefed Members on the decision made at the Council 
meeting on Thursday, 25 February 2016 to amend the Constitution in respect of Part 
5 – Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters to 
permit local Members to make representations for up to five minutes prior to the 
debate and provide an opportunity for questions to be asked.

111 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 2 February 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to Minute 
No. 104, paragraph five, being amended as follows:

 Following confirmation from Planning Officers that the site had been supported 
and included in Albrighton's Neighbourhood Plan and the Site Allocations and 
Management Development Plan (SAMDev), Councillor David Beechey, 
representing Albrighton Parish Council, refrained from speaking any further on 
the matter.

112 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 67

113 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications 14/05768/FUL and 15/01817/OUT, 
Councillors Andy Boddington, Viv Parry and Robert Tindall declared that they were 
members of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership.

With reference to planning applications 14/05768/FUL and 15/01817/OUT, 
Councillors Cecilia Motley and David Turner declared that they were members of The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
Management Board.

With reference to planning application 15/01819/FUL, Councillor Andy Boddington 
declared that he was acquainted with the applicant and would leave the room and 
take no part in the consideration of, or voting on, this application.

With reference to planning application 15/01819/FUL Councillor Richard Huffer 
declared that he knew of the applicant but not as a close acquaintance.

With reference to planning application 15/01819/FUL, Councillor Cecilia Motley 
declared that she knew of the applicant but not as a close acquaintance.

With reference to planning application 15/05359/FUL, Councillor Cecilia Motley 
declared an interest insofar as some of the soil would be moved from a site in the 
ownership of a member of her family.  Accordingly, she would leave the room and 
take no part in the consideration of, or voting on, this application. 

With reference to planning application 14/04740/FUL, Councillor William Parr 
declared that he was acquainted with the applicant and would leave the room and 
take no part in the consideration of, or voting on, this application.

With reference to planning application 15/01819/FUL, Councillor Viv Parry declared 
that she knew of the applicant but not as a close acquaintance.

114 Change in Order of Business 

RESOLVED:

That, if all speakers were present, agenda item 10 (Westwood Quarry, Stretton, 
Westwood, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6DD – 15/05359/FUL) be considered 
after agenda item 5 (Development Land Off Calcutts Road, Jackfield – 
14/04740/FUL).

115 Development Land Off Calcutts Road, Jackfield, Shropshire (14/04740/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute No. 113, Councillor William Parr left the 
room during consideration of this item.  



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 68

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  He drew Members’ attention to the additional information as 
set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters circulated prior to the meeting and 
provided a verbal update on a further neighbour objection relating to the Tree 
Protection Plan.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr P Smith, representing Broseley Town Council, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  
In response to a question from a Member he commented on the location of the open 
space and considered that it would be more preferable both for the safety of children 
and to aid maintenance of the site if it was located centrally rather than on the 
outskirts.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Some Members expressed concern with regard to the 
isolated location of the open space, but noted that the proposed site layout took into 
account the past mining use of the site.  Members acknowledged that the site was in 
need of development; commented that the proposal would not generate a significant 
increase in traffic volume; and considered the proposed scheme to be in keeping 
with the Conservation Area. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject 
to:

 The satisfactory resolution of outstanding issues relating to the design of the 
visibility splay;

 The prior completion of a Legal Agreement to secure the requisite affordable 
housing provision and for the management of open space;

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and
 The following additional condition:

Prior to the commencement of development details of all boundary treatments to 
the site, including the dimensions, design, materials and colour of walls, fences 
and other boundaries, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details.
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 69

116 Westwood Quarry, Stretton, Westwood, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6DD 
(15/05359/FUL) 

In accordance with her declaration at Minute No. 113, Councillor Cecilia Motley left 
the room during consideration of this item.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Turner, as local Ward 
Councillor, left the room, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  

The Team Manager – Development Management introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location.  

Members’ noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr A Hill, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject 
to:

 The Conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to Condition No. 8 
being amended to ensure that prior to the commencement of the development 
the applicant shall submit details and timing of vehicle movements that would be 
generated and measures to prevent the build-up of mud on the public highway.

117 Land To The North Of Three Chimneys Cottage, Norbury, Shropshire 
(14/05768/FUL) 

The Team Manager – Development Management introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  He drew Members’ attention to the additional information as 
set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters circulated prior to the meeting and 
provided a verbal update on a further neighbour objection received following 
publication of the Schedule of Additional Letters.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 70

Councillor O Goode, representing Myndtown Combined Parish Council, spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Charlotte Barnes, as local 
Ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item.  During her statement the following points were raised:

 Visibility in and out of the site was poor.  Although it appeared that this was a 
relatively quiet road it was one of the main routes into Shrewsbury.  If 
approved would like to see the access improved before any work commenced 
on site;

 Any permanent dwelling in the future should remain affordable or include an 
agricultural occupancy tie;

 The scale of the buildings would have an adverse impact on the landscape 
and the proposal generally would have an adverse impact on the AONB, 
tourism and surrounding area;

 Concerned that the acreage would not accommodate the proposed number of 
horses;

 There was no public transport and no footpaths; and
 Expressed concerns with regard to lighting pollution and drainage.

Mr P Oakes, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to questions from 
Members, he provided further clarification with regard to the trench, the number of 
horses on site, traffic movements, sustainability and electricity provision.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  In response to questions from Members, the Team 
Manager – Development Management drew Members attention to paragraphs 6.4.3 
– 6.4.10 of the report which dealt with the provision of a temporary dwelling; 
confirmed that a permanent dwelling would be the subject of an agricultural 
occupancy tie; the Shropshire Council Drainage Officer had raised no objections to 
the proposal and appropriate conditions would be attached to any permission; 
provision of electricity was not a planning matter; and there was no proposal to install 
lighting but a lighting plan would have to be submitted and approved prior to the 
erection of any external lighting.

RESOLVED:

That full and temporary planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to Condition No. 4 
being amended to ensure that external surfaces of the development shall be 
BS18B29; and



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 71

 That Planning Officers be given delegated powers to ensure the conditions 
relating to drainage are robust and adequate to ensure no flooding or drainage 
problems in the future.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 3:35 pm and reconvened at 3:42 pm.)

(At this juncture, Councillor J Hurst-Knight left the meeting and did not return.)

118 The Lodge, Camp Lane, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1EQ (15/01819/FUL) 

By virtue of his declaration at Minute No. 113 and in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 
Paragraph 15) Councillor Andy Boddington, as local Ward Councillor, left the room, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans.  The majority of 
Members expressed concern with regard to the scale, in particular the mass of the 
building; materials, design and appearance of the elevations, considering the 
scheme as proposed would be out of keeping with the character of the Conservation 
Area; expressed the view that chimney(s) would be preferable; and the depth of 
eaves overhang should be reconsidered.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to a future meeting to enable further consideration to 
be given by the applicants to the design, scale and elevations.

119 Land North Of The Coates, Longville In The Dale, Shropshire (15/01817/OUT) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor M McFarland, representing Rushbury Parish Council a local resident, 
spoke against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Cecilia Motley, as local Ward 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 72

Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement the following points were raised:

 This site fell within the AONB and was in need of tidying and clearing-up;
 Appropriate landscaping would mitigate any potential visual impact of the 

proposed dwelling and buildings on the site;
 Would provide employment; 
 Parish Council support the proposal; and
 She questioned whether an open market dwelling would be appropriate on 

this site.

Mr P Middleton, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  In response to questions from Members, the Team 
Manager – Development Management stated that, if Members were minded to 
approve, the dwelling should be tied to the business that adjoins it.

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, 
subject to:

 Any subsequent application for reserved matters to be considered by this 
Committee; and

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure that the dwelling house shall remain 
tied to the yard and that it will not at any time be sold, let or occupied as a 
separate unit of accommodation.

120 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bridgnorth Road, Highley, 
Shropshire (15/03170/OUT) 

The Team Manager – Development Management introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and assessed the 
impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

 The Council acknowledges that the housing proposed would contribute 
economically and socially by boosting the housing supply, including a 
contribution towards affordable housing, would provide limited support for the 
existing services in the village and would not detract from the visual amenities 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 1 March 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 73

and character of the area. However it is considered that these factors are 
outweighed by the following harm: The proposed development would fall outside 
of the development boundary for Highley where Core Strategy policy CS5 and 
SAMDev policy MD7a restrict new build housing development to dwellings to 
house essential countryside workers and to meet identified local affordable 
housing need. No such need has been demonstrated in this case. The proposal  
is not consistent with the Plan-led approach to development set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework and would be contrary to Development Plan 
policies CS3, CS4 and CS5 of the Shropshire Core Strategy and policies MD1, 
MD3, MD7a and S9 of the Site Allocations and Management of Development 
(SAMDev) Plan. There are no other material considerations of sufficient weight to 
justify a departure from adopted Development Plan policies in this case.

121 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 1 
March 2016 be noted.

122 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 29 March 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


